

No. 65197-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

COUNG TRANLA and KHAI TRANLA, Husband and Wife,  
and the marital community thereof,

Appellants,

v.

AMADOR ZAMORA and JANE DOE ZAMORA,  
and the marital community thereof, and  
AMADOR ZAMORA d/b/a ATOMIC CONSTRUCTION,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Christopher R. Rao, WSBA No. 27592  
Attorney for Respondent  
Rao & Pierce, PLLC  
2411 14<sup>th</sup> Ave S  
Seattle, WA 98144  
206.721.8880

2010 NOV 15 PM 11:19  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CLERK OF COURT

## Table of Contents

A. Statement of the Issues .....	1
B. Statement of the Case .....	2
C. Argument .....	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE INSTANT APPEAL AND AWARD RESPONDENT ATTORNEYS' FEES DUE TO APPELLANT'S FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THE RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. ....	9
A. <u>Tranla failed to provide the court with an adequate record.</u> .....	9
B. <u>Tranla failed to appropriately assign errors, failed to cite to the record throughout her         brief, and failed to state the appropriate standards of review.</u> .....	12
C. <u>The Court should award Respondent attorneys' fees for costs incurred in defending this         appeal.</u> .....	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT ZAMORA COMPLETED ADDITIONAL VALUABLE WORK THAT MERITED COMPENSATION FROM TRANLA UNDER QUANTUM MERUIT ... ..	15
A. <u>The trial court properly found that Tranla was responsible for paying for construction of         the fence.</u> .....	18
B. <u>The trial court properly found that Tranla was responsible for paying for construction of         the retaining walls.</u> .....	20
C. <u>The trial court properly found that Tranla was responsible for paying for the transplant         of 7 additional trees.</u> .....	22
D. <u>The trial court properly found that Tranla was responsible for paying for the installation         of smoke detectors in the old house.</u> .....	24
E. <u>The trial court properly found that Tranla was responsible for paying for the concrete         deck and wheelchair ramp.</u> .....	25
F. <u>The trial court properly found that Tranla was responsible for paying for the additional         electrical work on the panel and hot water tank.</u> .....	28
G. <u>The trial court properly found that Tranla was responsible for paying for the         construction of an additional bedroom.</u> .....	30
H. <u>The trial court properly found that Tranla was responsible for paying for relocation of         piping for two toilets.</u> .....	31
I. <u>The trial court properly found that the extra work was completed in a suitable manner.</u> . .....	33

J. The trial court properly concluded that Zamora was entitled to quantum meruit damages. .....35

III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF RCW 82.08.050 APPLIED TO THE ADDITIONAL WORK CLAUSE SUCH THAT TRANLA WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING TAXES ON THE WORK NOT INCLUDED IN THE BASIC CONTRACT. ....38

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT NOVEMBER 10, 2007 WAS A REASONABLE DATE FOR COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.....42

V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT ZAMORA COMPLETED THE BASIC CONTRACT AND THAT TRANLA WAS ENTITLED TO A SET-OFF.. .....46

D. Conclusion.....49

**Table of Authorities**

**A. Table of Cases**

**Washington Cases**

*American Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Haynes*, 67 Wn.2d 153, 407 P.2d 429 (1965).....16  
*Bignold v. King County*, 65 Wn.2d 817, 399 P.2d 611 (1965).....37  
*Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger*, 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006) .....10  
*Dravo Corp. v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle*, 79 Wn.2d 214, 484 P.2d 399 (1971).....36  
*Heilman v. Wentworth*, 18 Wn. App. 751, 571 P.2d 963 (1977).....9  
*Pomeroy v. Anderson*, 32 Wn. App. 781, 649 P.2d 855 (1982) .....40, 41  
*State v. Scott*, 150 Wn. App. 281, 207 P.3d 495 (2009) .....10  
*State v. Tracy*, 128 Wn. App. 388, 115 P.3d 381 (2005).....10  
*Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. V. Dickie*, 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....  
.....15, 17, 35, 39, 42, 46

**B. Statutes**

**Statutes**

RCW 82.08.050 .....38-41

**C. Court Rules**

**Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure**

RAP 9.6 .....9  
RAP 9.10 .....9  
RAP 10.3 .....12  
RAP 18.9 .....14
